
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Monica Bell, Democratic Services (01254) 380114 
Email:  monica.bell@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Monday, 8th August 2016  

Page 1 of 3  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing) 
 
Monday, 22 August 2016 at 4.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Joyce Plummer 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Melissa Fisher 
 
Councillors Stewart Eaves, Eamonn Higgins, Julie Livesey and Paddy Short 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To submit the Minutes of the meeting of the Judicial Committee (Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing) held on 27th June 2016 for approval as a correct record. 

Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a 
correct record. 

 

3.   Licensing Procedure  -  Complaints  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
To advise the Committee of the Complaints Licensing Procedure to be used in relation to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licences.  A copy of the Procedure has been 
sent to the driver and the complainant. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

Recommended - That the Procedure be noted. 
 

4.   Licensing Guidelines  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
To advise the Committee of the Licensing Guidelines to be used in relation to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licences.   

Recommended - That the Guidelines be noted. 
 

5.   Exclusion of the Public   
 

Recommended - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4)  Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting during the following item, when it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the proceedings that 
there will otherwise be disclosure of exempt 
information within the Paragraph at Schedule 12A of 
the Act specified at the item. 

 

6.   Report Relating to a Licensed Private Hire Driver (MT)  (Pages 31 - 42) 
 
(The report will contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
To advise the Committee of a complaint lodged by a Member of the Public against a 
licensed private hire vehicle driver (MT). 

Recommended (1) That the Committee determine whether the facts 
related in the complaint are substantially true; 

 (2) That having made a finding of the facts, the 
Committee decide whether those facts reveal the 
Driver (MT) to have acted either unlawfully or in 
breach of any legislation, regulation or licence 
condition governing the conduct of licensed private 
hire vehicle drivers; and, 

 (3) That the Committee determine what action, if any, 
should be taken against the Driver (MT). 

 

7.   Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence (MM)  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 
(The report will contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
To advise the Committee of an application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence 
(MM). 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

Recommended - That the Committee determine whether the applicant 
(MM) is a ‘fit and proper person’ and whether his 
application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence 
should be granted or refused. 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
22 

 
JUDICIAL COMMITTEE (PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE LICENSING) 
 

 
Monday, 27th June, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Melissa Fisher (in the Chair), Councillors Stephen Button, 

Clare Cleary, Stewart Eaves, Julie Livesey and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies Councillors Eamonn Higgins and Joyce Plummer 

  

 
43 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Eamonn Higgins and Joyce 
Plummer. 
 

44 Substitutions 
 
Councillors Stephen Button and Clare Cleary attended the meeting as substitute 
representatives for Councillors Eamonn Higgins and Stephen Button respectively. 
 

45 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

46 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing) held on 18th April 2016 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a  correct 
record. 

 
47 Court Report  -  Aiser Iqbal Fazal 

 
A report advising the Committee on the outcome of court proceedings relating to appeals to 
the Magistrates Court and Burnley Crown Court by Mr. Aiser Iqbal Fazal following the 
revocation of his private hire vehicle driver’s licence was submitted.  Both appeals were 
dismissed and Mr. Fazal was ordered to pay the Council in respect of its legal costs. 

Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

48 Licensing Procedure  -  Complaints 
 
The Licensing Procedure to be followed at the meeting in relation to complaints lodged 
against licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers was submitted.  A copy of the 
Procedure had been sent to the driver and the complainant. 
 
Resolved - That the Procedure be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
23 

 
49 Licensing Guidelines 

 
The Licensing Guidelines (Appendix G of the Hyndburn Borough Council Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2013  -  2016) were submitted.  A copy of the Guidelines 
had been sent to the driver and the complainant. 
 
Resolved - That the Guidelines be noted. 
 

50 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the following item, when it was likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that there would 
otherwise be disclosure of exempt information within 
the Paragraph at Schedule 12A of the Act specified at 
the item. 

 
51 Report Relating to a Licensed Private Hire Driver (ZI) 

 
Exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 
 
The Licensing Manager, on behalf of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) submitted a report informing the Committee of relevant issues relating to a 
licensed private hire vehicle driver (ZI).  A complaint had been lodged by a member of the 
public against the driver and was set out in the report.  The following documents were 
appended to the report:- 
 
Appendix 1  -  Copy of a file note, failure to notify the Council of a driving offence. 
Appendix 2  -  Warning letter for receiving a caution for common assault and failure  

to notify the Council of said offence. 
Appendix 3  -  Copy of a file note, failure to display driver badge. 
Appendix 4  -  Copy of a written warning, failure to display driver badge. 
Appendix 5  -  Copy of a driving licence, showing conviction. 
Appendix 6  -  Copy of a file note, failure to notify the Council of a driving offence. 
Appendix 7  -  Copy of a file note, failure to notify the Council of a driving offence. 
Appendix 8  -  Copy of a file note, verbal warning for manner of driving. 
Appendix 9  -  Copy of a driving licence showing conviction. 
Appendix 10  -  Copy of a warning letter. 
Appendix 11  -  Copy of a Police email. 
Appendix 12  -  Copy of a driving licence showing conviction. 
Appendix 13  -  Copy of a final warning letter issued to the driver. 
Appendix 14  -  Copy of a complaint made against the driver. 
 
The following additional documents were circulated to the Committee at the request of the 
driver:- 
 

 Reference letter in support of the driver from the taxi vehicle passenger at the time 
of the complaint incident. 

 Hand drawn sketch by the driver identifying the traffic flow and vehicle manoeuvres 
at the time of the complaint incident. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
24 

 
Attention was drawn to Appendix G (Policy on the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions) 
of the Hyndburn Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2013-2016.  Legal advice on the relevance of the complaint, driving offences, cautions, a 
previous complaint and warnings was sought by and provided to the Committee at the 
meeting.   
 
In accordance with licensing procedure, the driver (ZI) and his representative had been 
invited to attend the meeting and in that respect, the driver was in attendance.   The 
complainant (TD) and her representative had also been invited to the meeting and in that 
respect, the complainant and her representative were not in attendance. 
 
The Committee was requested to:- 
 
(a) Determine whether the facts related in the complaint were substantially true; 
 
(b) Having made a finding of the facts, decide whether those facts revealed if the  
  driver had acted either unlawfully or in breach of any legislations, regulation or 

licence condition governing the conduct of licensed private hire vehicle drivers;  and,  
 
(c) Determine what action, if any, should be taken against the driver. 
 
Decision of the Committee:- 

Resolved (1) That the complaint lodged against the private hire 
vehicle driver (ZI) be upheld.  The Committee found that 
on the balance of probabilities the evidence provided 
found in favour of the complaint;  and, 

 (2) That, as the conduct of the driver (ZI) had been 
inappropriate and not that expected of a licensed 
private hire vehicle driver, his licence be suspended for 
a period of seven days pursuant to Section 61(1)(b) of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 and for the reasons outlined at the meeting and set 
out in the decision notice.  

 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



JUDICIAL COMMITTEE (HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING)  

LICENSING PROCEDURE  -  COMPLAINTS LODGED AGAINST HACKNEY  
CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS 

 
 
NOTICE 
 
1. The complainant will be notified of the date, time and venue for the consideration of 

his/her complaint and will be invited to attend, along with anyone who he/she has 
asked to speak on his/her behalf. 

 
2. The licensed driver will be notified of the date, time and venue for the consideration 

of the complaint lodged against him/her and will be invited to attend, along with 
anyone who he/she has asked to speak on his/her behalf. 

 
3. The complainant and the licensed driver (and, where appropriate, his/her 

representative) will be provided with copies of the agenda for the meeting and any 
documents which will be produced at the hearing. 

 
4. Any witnesses that either the complainant or the licensed driver want to call may be 

asked to remain outside the Committee Room until called and may then be asked to 
leave for the remainder of the proceedings. 

 
HEARING 
 
1. The complainant will make oral representations either in person or through a 

representative.  Anyone wishing to speak in support of his/her representations will 
also be heard. 

 
2. The licensed driver will make oral representations either in person or through a 

representative.  Anyone wishing to speak in support of his/her representations will 
also be heard. 

 
3. The representative from the Council’s Licensing Section will be invited to provide 

his/her observations on the representations and if he/she wishes, question the 
complainant and licensed driver or any person speaking on their behalf. 

 
4. The complainant (or his/her representative) will be asked to comment on the 

representations made by the  licensed driver (or his/her representative) and on the 
officer’s observations and may, if he/she wishes, question the licensed driver (or 
his/her representative) and the officer. 

 
5. The licensed driver (or his/her representative) will be asked to comment on the 

representations made by the complainant (or his/her representative) and on the 
officer’s observations and may, if he/she wishes, question the complainant (or his/her 
representative) and the officer. 

 
6. Members, and, at the invitation of the Chairman, the Council’s Solicitor, will be given 

the opportunity to question anyone appearing before them in connection with the 
complaint. 

 
7. The complainant (or his/her representative) will, if he/she so wishes, make a closing 

statement. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



8. The licensed driver (or his/her representative) will, if he/she so wishes, make a 
closing statement. 

 
9. Everyone appearing before the Committee will be asked to leave the room whilst the 

Members consider the application and make a determination. 
 
 (If necessary, for clarification or to resolve an outstanding query, further questions 

may be put to either the complainant or licensed driver (or their representatives) in 
the presence of both sides). 

 
10. The Judicial Committee’s decision will be announced by the Chairman and 

subsequently confirmed in writing by the Licensing Officer. 
 
 
N.B. The Judicial Committee may at any time resolve to adjourn the hearing. 

Page 10



HYNDBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
POLICY ON THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS AND CAUTIONS   
 
APPROVED 31ST JULY 2013 

INTRODUCTION 

 

Hyndburn Council is responsible for the licensing of private hire and hackney 
carriage vehicle drivers. 
 
Such licences are issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Town Police Clauses Act 1847. 
 
An applicant will be granted a licence to drive a private hire vehicle or a hackney 
carriage (or both) subject to them meet
[...]
ct 1976 and Hackney Carriage  
Byelaws and Section 167 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994. 
 
One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town Police  
Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act  
1976 (“the Acts”) and Hackney Carriage Byelaws, is to ensure the protection of  
the public. 
 
For this reason a serious view is taken of convictions for offences under the Acts 
(including illegally plying for hire and/or touting) when deciding whether an applicant 
is to be treated as a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
In particular, an applicant will normally be refused a licence if (s) he has been 
convicted of an offence under the Acts at any time during the 2 years preceding the 
application or has more than one conviction within the last 5 years preceding the 
date of the application. 
 
LA contact details:  Licensing Dept, Scaitcliffe House  
    Ormerod Street, Accrington 
    Lancashire    BB5 OPF 
    
 
 

Page 28



GUIDELINES FOR OFFICERS WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER APPLICATIONS 
FOR APPLICANTS FOR PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER’S 
LICENCES AND PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR’S LICENCES SHOULD BE 
REFERRED TO JUDICIAL COMMITTEE  
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The following are intended to be a guide to officers determining whether applications 
for licenses should be referred to the Judicial Committee for consideration by that 
Committee. 
 
Each case will be dealt with on its own merits, however the overriding consideration 
must be the protection of the public. 
 
A person with a conviction for serious crime need not be permanently 
barred from obtaining a licence. Some discretion may be appropriate if the  
offence is isolated and there are mitigating circumstances.  
 
APPLICANTS WITH A SMALL NUMBER OF CONVICTIONS FOR MINOR 
OFFENCES 
 
Applicants who have been convicted of minor convictions for minor offences may be 
granted a licence by the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services). Th
[...]
cences 
 
1. The above procedures for new applicants will also apply for those licensed 

drivers and/or operators who receive convictions, commit offences, etc, during 
the course of their licence. 

 
2. Once granted licenses may only be suspended or revoked under the 

circumstances specified in – 
 

(i)  The governing legislation 
(ii)  The Statement of Policy Criteria for determining applications and  
      relevance of convictions for the grant/renewal of a private hire    
      driver, hackney carriage driver and joint vehicle driver 

 
3. The suspension or revocation of a licence could have the effect of depriving 

the licence holder of their livelihood so this option should only be used in the 
most serious cases.  

 
4. A licence will only be suspended or revoked by the Executive Director (Legal 

and Democratic Services) after consultation with the chair of Judicial 
Committee. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 6.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 7.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Last Meeting
	3. Licensing Procedure  -  Complaints
	4. Licensing Guidelines
	6. Report Relating to a Licensed Private Hire Driver (MT)
	Report Relating to a Licensed Private Hire Driver (MT)  -  Appendix

	7. Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence (MM)
	Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence (MM) - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
60 

 
JUDICIAL COMMITTEE (PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE LICENSING) 
 

 
Monday, 22nd August, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Joyce Plummer (in the Chair), Councillors Paul Cox, 

Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, Julie Livesey and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies Councillor Eamonn Higgins 

  

 
119 Apology for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Eamonn Higgins. 
 

120 Substitution 
 
Councillor Paul Cox attended the meeting as substitute representative for Councillor 
Eamonn Higgins. 
 

121 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

122 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing) held on 27th June 2016 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 
record. 

 
123 Licensing Procedure  -  Complaints 

 
The Licensing Procedure to be followed at the meeting in relation to complaints lodged 
against licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers was submitted.  A copy of the 
Procedure had been sent to the complainant and the driver (MT). 
 
Resolved - That the Procedure be noted. 
 

124 Licensing Guidelines 
 
The Licensing Guidelines (Appendix G of the Hyndburn Borough Council Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2013  -  2016) were submitted.  A copy of the Guidelines 
had been sent to the complainant and the drivers. 
 
Resolved - That the Guidelines be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
61 

 
125 Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the following items, when it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that there would 
otherwise be disclosure of exempt information within 
the Paragraph at Schedule 12A of the Act specified at 
the items. 

 
126 Report Relating to a Licensed Private Hire Driver (MT) 

 
Exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 
 
The Licensing Manager, on behalf of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) submitted a report informing the Committee of relevant issues relating to a 
licensed joint vehicle driver (MT).  A complaint had been lodged by a member of the public 
against the driver and was set out in the report.  The following documents were appended 
to the report:- 
 
Appendix 1  -  Copy of final written warning letter 
Appendix 2  -  Copy of a witness statement  
Appendix 3  -  Copy of the driver’s statement 
 
The following additional documents had been circulated to the Committee at the request of 
the driver:- 
 
(i) Statement of Truth from the driver  
(ii) Statement of Truth from employee of Max Cabs  
(iii) Copy of log of voice calls made from driver’s mobile phone 
(iv) Photograph of Max Cabs log entry of taxi booking call received  
(v) Mobile phone photograph of torn fare payment notes 
(vi) Transcript of telephone call made by the complainant’s partner to Max Cabs  

about the incident 
 
Attention was drawn to Appendix G (Policy on the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions) 
of the Hyndburn Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2013-2016.  Legal advice on the relevance of the complaint was sought by and provided to 
the Committee at the meeting.   
 
In accordance with licensing procedure, the driver (MT) and his representative had been 
invited to attend the meeting and in that respect, the driver and his Solicitor (JB) were in 
attendance.  At the request of the driver, the Max Cabs employee who had provided a 
Statement of Truth was invited into the meeting and spoke on the contents of his Statement 
and in support of the driver.  The complainant (TA) and her representative had also been 
invited to the meeting and in that respect, the complainant and her representative (GM) 
were in attendance. 
 
The Committee was requested to:- 
 
(a) Determine whether the facts related in the complaint were substantially true; 



 
 
 

 

 
62 

 
(b) Having made a finding of the facts, decide whether those facts revealed if the  
  driver had acted either unlawfully or in breach of any legislations, regulation or 

licence condition governing the conduct of licensed private hire vehicle drivers;  and,  
 
(c) Determine what action, if any, should be taken against the driver. 
 
Decision of the Committee:- 

Resolved (1) That the complaint lodged against the joint  vehicle 
driver (MT) be upheld.  The Committee had not accepted 
the evidence provided by the driver or the complainant 
unconditionally but had been  satisfied that there were 
elements of truth in both accounts.  The Committee 
therefore concluded that on the balance of probabilities 
the circumstances favoured the complainant in that the 
behaviour of the driver was inappropriate and therefore 
merited a suspension of his joint vehicle driver licence;  
and  

 (2) That, as the conduct of the driver (MT) had been 
inappropriate and not that expected of a licensed joint 
vehicle driver, his licence be suspended for a period of 
fourteen days pursuant to Section 61(1)(b) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and 
for the reasons outlined at the meeting and set out in 
the decision notice.  

 
127 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence (MM) 

 
(Exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information)) 
 
The Licensing Manager, on behalf of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) submitted a report outlining an application for a private hire vehicle driver licence. 
 
Attention was drawn to Appendix G (Policy on the Relevance of Convictions and Cautions) 
of the Hyndburn Borough Council Hackney and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2013-2016.  
Legal advice on the relevance of convictions which included plying for hire and two serious 
complaints was sought by and provided to the Committee at the meeting. 
 
In accordance with licensing procedure, the applicant (MM) and his representative had 
been invited to attend the meeting and in that respect, the applicant and his representative 
(MY) were in attendance. 
 
The Committee was requested to consider whether the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to be licensed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
63 

Decision of the Committee:- 
 
Resolved - That, as the applicant (MM) was not considered to be a 

‘fit and proper person’, his application for a Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver Licence be refused for the reasons 
outlined at the meeting and set out in the decision 
notice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


